DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS 87TH STREET COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

86412702

THIS DECLARATION, made this 9th day of Section 1986, by OAK MANAGEMENT SERVICE, INC., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Declarant").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Declarant is the record owner of the real property described in Article I of this Declaration; and

WHEREAS. Declarant is desirous of subjecting said real property described in Article I to the restrictions, covenants, conditions, reservations and easements (sometimes hereinafter collectively referred to as "Covenants") hereinafter set forth, each and all of which is and are for the benefit of said property and for each owner thereof, and shall inure to the benefit of and pass with said property, and each and every parcel thereof, and shall apply to and bind the successors in interest, and any owner thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, Declarant hereby revlares that the real property described in Article I hereof is, and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied, subject to the Covenants hereinafter set forth.

ARTICLE I

Property Subject to this Declaration

The property which is held and shall be conveyed, transferred sold and occupied, subject to the Covenants set forth herein in the various Articles and sections of this Declaration is situated in Cook County, Illinois, and is more particularly described as:

86412702

AND CONTRACT OF STATE OF STATE

TETTER BEREITE

网络草类病病性 经净产 经有产业的 化加斯特拉 安克 医胃切除

OF 1000.00 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 276 38 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLING THAT PAKT OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 3: TOINSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL HERIDIAM, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS TOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4; THENCE NORTH 0°-18'-43" EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE EAST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 508.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°-33'-17" EAST, PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4, 232.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 89°-33'-17" EAST 830.76 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°-26'-43" WEST, 244.5; FEET; THENCE NOWTH 89°-33'-17" WEST, 371.53 FEET TO THE CENTER LINE OF FLAG CREEK BEING A CURVE CORVAVE EASTERLY HAVING A RADIUS OF 230,06 FLET AN ARC DISTANCE OF 30.25 FEET; THENCE MORTH 89°-33'-17" WEST PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4, 477.82 FEET TO THE CENTER LINE OF A 50 FOOT EASEMENT, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT No. 23152192; THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT SAID CURVE ALSO BEING THE CENTER LINE OF THE AFTERNTIONED EASEMENT (CONCAVE WESTERLY) HAVING A RADIUS DOOR THOU - John Office CONTAINING 5.00 ACKES MORE OR LESS.

6412712

The second secon

ARTICLE II

General Purposes of this Declaration

real property described in Article I hereof subjected to the Covenants hereby declared to insure the proper use and appropriate development of and improvements to the above described property and every part thereof; to protect the owners of the property therein against such improper use of surrounding lots as may depreciate the value of their property; to guard against the srection thereon of buildings built of improper or unsuitable maiorials; to insure adequate and development of sized property; to encourage and secure the erection of attractive improvements thereon, with appropriate locations thereof; to prevent haphazard and inharmonious improvements, and in general to provide adequately for a residential subdivision of the highest quality and character and the preservation of natural resources and environment.

ARTICLE III

Definitions

Section 1. "DECLARANT": Oak Management Service, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

Section 2. "BASEMENT": A portion of the building located partly underground, but having less than half its clear floor-to-ceiling height below the average grade of the adjoining ground at the building front.

Section 3. "BUILDABLE AREA": That portion of a lot which meets at least the minimum width requirements and set-back lines of the district within which it is located.

12702

C. SADAMSA

galace for eight to the a fixed of

with the first production and the second production of the first second production of the first second seco provide a la la sette forganique. Sur al conservation for the providence of the district ON COMMUNICATION

1.14

include the contract transfer that the contract in the contract of the contrac Specifically of a set of each point small relationship at the street of the second to be any extendition with the charge combined but a consider tenth com-Contract patt from a

A SECRET OF THE RESERVE OF THE SECRET SECTION OF THE SECRET SEC. in experience forces againsment to the entitle programmed a codd The property of the design of the views

Section 4. "BUILDING": Any structure having a roof supported by columns or walls and intended for shelter, housing or enclosure of any person, animal or chattel.

Section 5. "BUILDING ACCESSORY": A subordinate building or portion of a principal building, the use of which is incidental to that of the principal building and customary in connection with that use.

Section 6. "BUILDING HEIGHT": The vertical distance from the curb level to the highest point of the coping of a flat roof or to the deck line of a mansard roof, or the mean height level between eaves and ridge for gable, hip or gambrel roofs. Chimneys and ornamental architectural projections shall not be included in calculating building height.

Section 7. "CELLAR": The portion of a building located partly or wholly underground and having half or more than half of its clear floor-to-ceiling height being below the average grade of the adjoining ground.

Section 8. "DEVELOPER": Vincent L. Di Tommaso.

Section 9. "DWELLING": A residential building or portion thereof, but not including hotels, motels, rooming houses, nursing homes, tourist homes or trailers.

Section 10. "FAMILY": One or more persons, each related to the other by blood, marriage or legal adoption, or a group of not more than three persons not all related, together with his or their domestic servants, maintaining a common household in a dwelling.

Section 11. "FRONT BUILDING LINE": A line on a lot as delineated in a recorded Plat of Subdivision which denotes the required depth of a front yard.

and and the specific and the state of the state of the state of the state of the special state of the special state of the special state of the special state of the state of

Quality of extensions of a "MODERATO" Description of a configuration of the extension of

inerce accessión comitante man el 1900. El 1900 de la 1

post contoputibilitad no to aversano o setto trata mintrio con ambiene il Recordo monta commune di trata pere e Commune del commune di trata di trata di trata di trata di trata Recordo monta commune di trata di tra

and thing the printerest free control of the expectation of the expect

and the stress presents are seen at the stress of the stre

de tot o no pate A stamped OMEGAPUG TOOMS.

The total operation of the stamped of

Section 12. *LOT*: A parcel of land under common fee ownership, occupied by or intended for occupancy by one dwelling and having a frontage upon a street. Therefore, a *lot* may or may not coincide with a lot of record.

Section 13. "LOT AREA": The area of a horizontal plane, bounded by the vertical plane through front, side and rear lot lines.

Section 14. "LOT WIDTH": The minimum horizontal distance between the size lot lines of a lot measured at the narrowest width within the buildable area.

Section 15. "PAIKWAY": The unpaved strip of land within a street right-of-way and which is parallel to the roadway.

Section 16. "RECREATIONAL VEHICLE": Every vehicle originally designed or permanently converted and primarily used for living quarters or for human habitation and not used as a commercial vehicle, including any house car, house trailer, camper or private living coach.

Section 17. "STORY": That portion of a building other than a cellar, included between the surface of the floor and the surface of the floor next above; or if there is no floor above, the space between the floor and the ceiling above. The floor of a story may have split levels provided that there are not more than four (4) feet difference in elevation between the different levels of the floor. A basement shall be counted as a story and a mezzanine floor shall be counted a story when it covers over one third the area of the floor next below it, or the vertical distance from the floor next below it to the floor next above it is twenty-four (24) feet or more.

Section 18. "STORY HALP": A partial story under a gable,

in the second continue of the first of the second continue in the se

A portrar il traversi dessi della consentativa della consentativa della consentativa della consentativa
 A portrar il traversi della consentativa della consentativa della consentativa della consentativa
 A portrar il traversi della consentativa d

a servicia de la filo de <mark>alementa de la filo de la fil</mark>

is an extensive to the particle of the control of t

The transfer of the property of the state of

The state of the state of the continues of the state of t

The state of the s

hip or gambrel roof, the wall plates of which on at least two opposite exterior walls are not more than three feet above the floor of such story, except that any partial story used for residence purposes, other than for a janitor or caretaker or his family occupying the floor immediately below it shall be considered a fully story.

Section 19. "STRUCTURE": Anything erected or constructed, the use of which requires more or less permanent location on or in the ground, or attached to something having a permanent location on or in the ground. A sign or other advertising device, detached or projecting, shall be construed to be a separate structure.

Section 20. "LOT LINE, SIDE": Any interior lot line which is not a front or rear lot line.

ARTICLE IV

General Restrictions

Section 1. LAND USE AND BUILDING TYPE. The recorded Plat(s) of the above-described property is comprised of one Lot which is legally described in Article I herein (the "Lot"). Lot shall be used for private residence purposes only. building, except as specifically authorized elsewhere in this Declaration, shall be erected, re-erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on the Lot other than one detached singlefamily dwelling, designed by a licensed architect and used as a single-family dwelling, and having either an attached and/or detached garage(s) for the sole use of the owners or occupants or owner('s) family of the dwelling. Said garages may have living quarters in connection therewith for the sole use of the owners or occupants, or owner('s) family, but shall not be used for rental purposes. Other accessory buildings and structures may be erected in such manner and on such locations only as hereinafter provided.

SECTION 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Since the first part despers of an explanation of the world of the control of the c

n eraka 1941 besi menangana (1948 a<mark>n 1866) di sebid</mark> 1656 besi digil gerligingen

prompted to the companies of the contract of t

V. MANABA

anolyman thom I accord

The content of the companies of the content of the

Section 2. BUILDING HEIGHT AND FRONT LINE. No dwelling shall be erected, altered or placed, which is more than three stories or thirty-two (32) feet in height, whichever is less. No Building Accessory or Structure shall exceed twenty-seven (27) feet in height unless a greater height is approved in writing as hereinafter provided. No dwelling shall be erected, altered or placed, which has less than one-hundred (100) feet of a Front Building Line as defined in Article III, Section 11 herein, and less than fifty (50) feet of side lot line as defined in Article III, Section 20, herein.

Section 3. DWELLING COST, QUALITY AND SIZE. It is the intention and purpose of these Covenants to assure that all dwellings shall be of quality design, workmanship and materials approved pursuant to the provisions under Section 18 of this Article IV. The floor area of each dwelling, exclusive of garages (with or without attached living quarters), open porches, carports and breezeways, shall be no less than designated below for the respective type of dwelling so designated:

- A. One-Story residences 4,000 square feet of living area.
- B. Two or Three-Story residences 3,000 square feet of living area on main level, 4,000 square feet of total living area.
- C. Hillside ranch 4,000 square feet of living area on main living level.
- D. Split level residences 3,000 square roet of living area on main level, 3,000 square feet of living area above grade, 4,000 square feet of total living area.

Section 4. LOCATION ON LOT. Swimming pools, tennis courts, air conditioners or other equipment shall be screened from the interior street by a wall, screened fence, evergreen hedge or visual barrier and placed in the rear of the dwelling as approved in writing by Developer, and provided further that the same are

- 36 - 15**年1**月 **29:339** - 7428 - 5322372 - 2514。434

The state of the s

The Clark's Office $\frac{1007}{1000} \frac{1}{3} = 200004 \times 10^{-1000} \times 10^{-100} \times 10^{-1$ Edward Constant Process The property of the second

on English (most over

otherwise in conformance with the ordinances, rules and regulations of Cook County. Any exterior light sources shall be covered and shaded as approved in writing by Developer.

Section 5. RASEMENTS AND STREET RIGHTS OF WAY. In the recorded Plat(s) of the above-described property, Declarant has granted easements for ingress and egress to all residents and their invitees and their successors and assigns which is legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made part hereof by this reference. Within the easement areas, no permanent buildings or other material shall be placed or permitted to remain unless otherwise provided herein. There shall be no obstructions which shall retard or charge the dimensions, course and direction of the pavement in the easements. The easement area of each lot and all improvements in it shall be maintained continuously by the owner of the lot. per Document No. 13152192.

Section 6. LANDSCAPING. It shall be the responsibility of the Lot owner who constructs a dwalling thereon to properly landscape and maintain said lot.

Section 7. NATURAL DRAINAGE WAYS. Where there exists on the Lot a condition of accumulation of storm water remaining over an extended period of time, the Lot owner may take such steps as shall be necessary to remedy such condition, provided that no obstruction or diversion of existing storm water drainage swales and channels over and through which surface storm water naturally flows upon or across any lot shall be made by the Lot owner in such manner as to cause damage to other property, and provided further that the same are otherwise in conformance with the ordinances, rules and regulations of Cook County and any other governmental agencies which have or may have jurisdiction over matters concerning storm water, its retention, drainage and the like.

the some of the south and the second of the south of the south of the south of the second of the sec

The same of the second state of the second sta

r a la la la la lacement de la maigne est. Est, abril de la lacement de la lacement de la lagrange participat A financia se section de la lacement de la lacemen

The Billian equation is a contract of the cont

Section 8. UNDERGROUND WIRING. No lines or wires for communication or the transmission of electric current or power shall be constructed, placed or permitted to be placed anywhere in the above-described property other than within buildings or structures or attached to their walls unless the same shall be contained in conduits or cables approved by Developer, and provided said conduits or cables are constructed, placed and maintained underground.

Section 9. DRIVEWAYS AND SIDEWALKS. Access driveways and other pavel areas for vehicular and pedestrian use on the Lot shall have a base of compacted gravel, crushed stone or other approved base material, and shall have a wearing surface of asphaltic concrete or the equivalent thereof. Plans and specifications for criveways, culverts, sidewalks, pavement edgings or markers shall be approved in writing by Developer.

Section 10. HOME OCCUPATIONS. No home occupation or profession shall be conducted or maintained in any dwelling or accessory building thereto located in the above-described property. This Section shall not be construed in such a manner as to prohibit an owner from maintaining his personal professional library therein, keeping his personal business or professional telephone calls or correspondence thereform.

Section 11. RESTRICTIONS ON VEHICLES. No boat, a plane, trailer, truck, housetrailer, recreational vehicle, commercial vehicle or snowmobile shall be stored permanently or temporarily, except within an enclosed garage, on the property described under Article I of this Declaration or any part thereof. Conventional passenger vehicles of the Lot owner, dwelling occupants and/or their guests shall be permitted to be parked on said owner's or occupant's driveway. The parkway shall not be used for the parking of any private or commercial vehicles, boats, trailers, trucks, recreational vehicles or snowmobiles. As used herein, the

The state of the s

The most was distributed by the continuous contractions of the contraction of the contrac

The contract of the property o

The enterior of the read of the property of the Community of the community

term "commercial" shall include, without limitation, all automobiles, station wagons, trucks or vehicular equipment bearing signs or which have printed thereon some reference to any commercial undertakings, or which contain commercial equipment open to public view.

Section 12. NOXIOUS OR OFFENSIVE ACTIVITIES. No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on, in or upon any premises nor shall anything be done thereon which may be, or may become an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood. Without in any way limiting the effect of the foregoing, the following activities are specifically prohibited:

- (a) The introduction or maintenance of unsightly plants or underbrush or plants breeding infectious plant diseases or noxious insects upon any part of the Lot.
- (b) The burning of refuse outside a living unit (except as the burning of leaves and ground brush may be permitted by Cook County or the State of Illinois).
- (c) The storage of garbage outside the dwelling.
- (d) Oil drilling, oil development operations, cil refining, quarrying or mining operations of any kind, nor shall any derrick or other structure designed for use in boring for oil or natural gas be erected, maintained or permitted upon any lot.

Section 13. SWIMMING POOLS. In-ground pools, subject to the approval of the Developer, are allowed. No above-ground pools will be permitted.

And provide the second of the

The form of the second of the

edite de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de

Frank Control () we continue as security for the control of the c

agyma (fraugo god) a folia (agr. or al d. est. No. on our or o

The improvement of a sequence of the property of the sequence of the sequence

a server of the set the server of the server of

Control of the Control of the Williams

UNOFFICIAL COPY ...

Section 14. ANTENNAS AND ROOFS. Exterior antennas will not be permitted. Flag poles are permitted, provided the pole is non-metallic and is not more than twenty-five (25) feet in height, unless otherwise approved by Developer. Roofs shall be of cedar shake construction.

Section 15. LAWN CARE AND WEED CONTROL. The owner(s) of the Lot improved with a dwelling constructed thereon shall be required to maintain their property in regard to lawn mowing and weed control. Owner(s) of an unimproved lot are required to keep the weeds cut between the first of May and the thirtieth of September of each year.

Section 16. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT. All equipment which is not rubber tired and which is used in excavating or construction shall only be loaded or unloaded within the boundary lines of each respective lot where said excavating or construction is being performed. The owner(s) shall remove all debris and waste from the ingress and egress exament as described in Article IV, Section 5 herein, located on their 15t.

Section 17. TEMPORARY STRUCTURES. No trailer, basement of an uncompleted building, tent, shack, barn, darage (except as permitted in Section 1 of this Article IV), and no temporary building or structure of any kind shall be used at any time for a residence, either temporarily or permanently. Temporary buildings or structures used during the construction of a dwelling shall be on the same lot as the dwelling, and such buildings or structures shall be removed upon the completion of construction.

Section 18. ARCHITECTURAL AND LANDSCAPING CONTROLS. It is understood and agreed that the purpose of architectural controls is to secure an attractive, harmonious residential development having continuing appeal. No building, fence, wall or other structure shall be commenced, erected or maintained, nor shall any addition to or change or alteration thereof be made, except

The state of the s

and the second of the second o

esting a continue of the conti

The state of the property of the property of the property of the state of the property of the

COUNTY OF A COUNTY OF THE PROPERTY AND A AMERICAN PARTY MAY ARRANGED A COUNTY AND A

The first of American Endings (American programs) and the converting for the converting f

alterations, until the construction plans interior and specifications, showing the nature, kind, shape, height materials, color scheme, location on Lot and approximate cost of such building or other structure and the grading plan and landscape plan of the Lot to be built upon shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by Developer. Developer shall have the right to refuse to approve any such construction plans or specifications, grading plan or landscape plan, which are not suitable or desirable in the opinion of Developer, aesthetic or other reasons; and in so passing construction plans and specifications, grading plan or landscape plan, Developer small have the right to take into consideration the suitability of the proposed building or other structure with the surroundings, and the effect of the building or other structure on the view from adjacent or neighboring properties. no instance shall a building of a design exactly the same as any other in the above-described property be permitted except as approved by Developer.

All plans, specifications and colated documents required hereunder shall be filed with Developer prior to application for building permits. A report in writing setting forth the decision of Developer, and the reasons therefor, shall thereafter transmitted to the applicant by Developer within fifteen (15) days after the date of filing the plans, specifications and other material by the applicant. Developer will aid and collaborate with prospective builders and make suggestions from preliminary sketches. Prospective builders are encouraged preliminary sketches for informal comment prior to the submittal of architectural drawings and specifications for approval. In the event: (a) Developer fails to approve or disapprove within fifteen (15) days after receiving the final plans, specifications or other material, as required in this Declaration; or (b) no suit to enjoin construction has been filed within thirty (30) days after commencement of such construction, approval shall not be required, and the requirements of this Section 23 of this Declaration shall be deemed to be complied with.

The state of the s

The engineering of the process of the color of the color

Section 19. DEVIATIONS BY AGREEMENT WITH DEVELOPER. Declarant hereby grants to Developer the right to enter into agreements with the grantee of the Lot (without the consent of grantees of other lots or adjoining or adjacent property) to deviate from any and all of the covenants set forth in this Article IV, provided, however, there are practical difficulties or particular hardships evidenced by the grantee, and any such deviation (which shall be manifested by an agreement in writing) shall not constitute a waiver of any such covenant as to the remaining real property in the above-described property.

ARTICLE V

Ceneral Provisions

Section 1. Each of the Covenants set forth in this Declaration shall continue and be binding as set forth in Paragraph 2 of this Article V for the initial period of thirty (30) years from the date hereof and thereafter for successive periods of twenty-five (25) years each.

Section 2. The Covenants herein set forth shall run with the land and bind Declarant, its successors, grantees and assigns, and all parties claiming by, through or under them. Declarant, Developer, and each owner or owners in fee simple of any of the land referred to under Article I of this Declaration shall. from time to time, have the right, jointly and separately, to sue for and obtain a prohibitive or mandatory injunction to prevent the breach of, or to enforce the observance of, the Covenants above set forth, or any of them, in addition to the right to bring an ordinary legal action for damages. Whenever there shall have been construction or partial construction on any lot of any structure which is and remains in violation of the Covenants above set forth, or any of them, for a period of thirty (30) days after receipt of written notice of such violation from Developer by the

The state of the control of the cont

V Grativas

TORREST AND A ROBERT ASSESSMENT OF THE

The state of the s

The following of the property of the control of the

owner of such lot, then Developer shall have, in addition to the foregoing rights, the right to enter upon the property where such violation exists and summarily abate or remove the same at the expense of the owner and such entry and abatement or removal shall not be deemed a trespass. In no event shall the failure of Declarant, Developer or its or their successors or assigns, or any such owners, to enforce any of the Covenants herein set forth as to a particular violation be deemed to be a waiver of the right to do so as to any subsequent violation.

Section 3. The record owner(s) in fee simple of the Lot may revoke, mozily, amend or supplement, in whole or in part, the Covenants and conditions set forth in this Declaration and may release from any part or all of said Covenants all or any of the real property subject thereto, but only at the following times and in the following manner:

- (a) Any such change or changes may be effective at any time after ten (10) years from the date of recording of this Declaration if the record owner(s) in fee simple of said Lot consents thereto;
- Any such change or changes may be made effective at the end of an initial thirty (30) year period after recording of chis Declaration, or any successive twenty-five (25) year period, if the record owner(s) in fee simple of said Lot consents thereto at least five (5) years prior to the end of any such period;
- (c) Any such consents shall be effective only if expressed in a written instrument or instruments executed and acknowledged by each of the consenting owners and recorded in the

86412702

ages of a medical field in a green of the competition of the control of the contr the solution grandamy made in a promotion with a similar contraction and the $(e_1, e_2, \dots, e_n) = e_n (e_1, e_2, \dots, e_n) + e_n (e_1, \dots, e_n) + e_n (e_1, \dots, e_n) + e_n (e_n, \dots, e_n)$ The first term was the common of the section of the contract of the contract of the contract of the contract of in Table and in marking a consent transfer by the action of the

gram and antiquents of early of direct the contract of the contract of The large purpose the terms for the large term per terms. empt patient for education whose dust poderness the following about

Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois.

A recordable certificate by an accredited abstractor of title or title guaranty company doing business in Cook County, Illinois, as to the record ownership of said property shall be deemed conclusive evidence thereof with regard to compliance with the provisions of this Section. Upon and after the effective date of any such change or changes, it or they shall be binding upon all persons, firms, and corporations then owning property in the above-described property, and shall run with the land and bind all persons claiming by, through or under any one or more of them.

Section 4. 11. Covenants and other provisions herein set forth shall be subject to and subordinate to all mortgages or deeds in trust in the nature of a mortgage now or hereafter executed, encumbering any of the real property in the abovedescribed property, and none of said Covenants, liens or other provisions shall supersede or in any way reduce the security or affect the validity of any such mortgage or deed in trust in the nature of a mortgage. However, if any such property is acquired in lieu of foreclosure, or if sold under foreclosure of any mortgage or under the provisions of any deed in trust in the nature of a mortgage or under any judicial sale, any purchaser at his grantees, heirs, personal representatives, such sale, successors or assigns shall hold any and all such property so purchased or acquired subject to all the Covenants and other provisions of this Declaration.

Section 5. If a court of competent jurisdiction shall hold invalid or unenforceable any part of any Covenant or provision contained in this Declaration, such holding shall not impair, invalidate or otherwise affect the remainder of this Declaration which shall remain in full force and effect.

of election of the Boundards are because on More Republications of the second of the s

and of the top professions been because one yet returned in the realist top of a series of a series of the series

and a time of emergina (a) and a factor by a find process of the content of the c

The surface the model of the following constructions are an entered to the surface of the surfac

Section 6. Declarant hereby grants to Developer, subsequent to the sale of the Lot comprising the property described herein, the right to assign and delegate Developer's respective rights and duties under these covenants to any not-for-profit corporation henceforth duly organized, pursuant to statute, for the general benefit of those persons having membership rights therein by virtue of their ownership of said Lot and for the administration of those matters related to what is commonly known as a horenwner's association.

Section 7. In the event there is at any time a conflict between any provision of this Declaration, and any provision of any then effective ordinance, rule or regulation of Cook County, Illinois, or other obverning governmental body, the ordinance, rule or regulation of Cook County, Illinois shall prevail, but only to the extent that it is more restrictive than this Declaration.

Section 8. Neither Developer, nor its officers, agents or employees shall be personally liable under this Declaration for any mistake of judgment or for any acts or emissions made in good faith under the Covenants of this Declaration. Any agreement made by Developer, its officers, agents or employees in connection therewith shall provide that neither Developer, not its officers, agents or employees shall have any personal liability thereunder.

This Declaration is executed Thomas by Rediets aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in him as President (and Thomas Rediehs hereby warrants that he possesses full power and authority to execute this instrument). It is expressly understood and agreed by every person, firm or corporation hereafter claiming any interest under this Declaration that Thomas Rediehs, as President as aforesaid, not personally, has joined in the execution of Declaration for the sole purpose of subjecting the above described property to the terms of this Declaration.

Annual fraction and the standard of the standa

Sections of the contract of the contract through the contract of the contract

and the continue to the sail near the sail near the continue of the continue of the figure of the continue to the continue of the continue of

The content of the co

TTEST:

Audien M. Grands

Of Colympy Clark's Office

Property or Coot County Clert's Office

	STATE OF	F ILLI	NOIS)							
	COUNTY	ንም ሮብርነ	v.)	ss.						
			•	,							
	personal subscrib and in person instrume voluntar set for acknowle corporate company Secretar	Presi lly kn ced to on and ent as ry act th; ar edged te sale ty's c	e undersionesaid, dent an own to the for acknowle of said the that said of said	me to regoing ary reserved to compare de com	be the instrupective hat the and very formally, constitutions of the said voluments.	CERT Secument ely, a ey sic colunta r the Secre instr	ify the creating of the column	of the constant of the constan	e above he Declose name Pre e me the sthe from and todian control id the free free free free free free free fr	-named arant, es are sident is day e said ee and here of the f said e and	
			C/X						0 4.		
-	Sæpten	Given	under m	y hand	and No	otaria	l Seal	this _	9th	day of	
•	<u> </u>	CIEF	C),c							
) (_	11-			
		(Nota:	ial Seal	1)	~ 1		7.8	بلالك		ne	ė
					4		Nobary	Public		_ \$	
•					'(175	
٠.						0,			86	Ž	
	·					40			41	5	
							7		3		
									ا		
								Dを合す - 01 月 T# 4 3 3 7	ECORDING		\$28.
							•	11000 7	RAN 2969 0	4/1 =	7 (0 (2)
							•	COPY C	SULTY RECOI	ADER	
									175.		
			Ma	il T	.				'Co)	
				Vi	احدا	+ L	. D.	Tom	naso	,	
					_			side			
								, I		•	
				•		7 17 W	1.2 L	•			
						.*		. 6	0196	•	
					4						
				董	ŗ.						

D MAIL

86412702

SAN X SOLA From SASSEMBLY SAME AS A COMMO

County Clark's Office satisfies and The of A at The processor of the

3000 QQ

Exhibit A

Course Bairbis Resignate J11 Local 11.00 PLAT OF EASEMENT GRANT

23152192 BIRIT ٠. ظ

86412702

eests wis

Please mail to

Vincent L. Dilonnaso 464 Parkside Elmhurst, IL 60126